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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
FROM:
Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program [image: image3.jpg]



DATE:
November 19, 2012
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the October 17, 2012 meeting: 
Clinical edits through the Manual Review PA Process: Truvada® (tenofovir 300  mg/emtricitabine 200 mg) when used for PrEP; XTANDI® (enzalutamide) capsules; Rayos® DR (prednisone) tablets;
Clinical edits added or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system: COPD medications— Spiriva® HandiHaler®  (tiotropium bromide inhalation powder) and Tudorza™ Pressair™ (aclidinium bromide inhalation powder); Lyrica® (pregabalin) 20 mg/ml oral solution;
AEVCS edits, including Dose-op edits, Cumulative Quantity and Daily Dose edits: Invega® ER tablets; 

Antidiabetic agents
Reminders:

· Antipsychotic agents require POS approval criteria in children < 18 yrs of age that require metabolic lab tests every 6 months.  (see page 5)
· Section 175 of the Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008 (MIPPA) amended section 1860D-2(e)(2)(A) of the Act to include Medicare Part D coverage of barbiturates “used in the treatment of epilepsy, cancer, or a chronic mental health disorder” and benzodiazepines.

The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point of sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  
Specific criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf.

Specific claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   
CORRECTION REGARDING TYPO IN PREVIOUS DUR MEMO DATED AUG. 30, 2012:

Diclofenac sodium tablets 25 mg, 50 mg, and 75 mg are NON-PREFERRED on the PDL.  Daily quantity edits printed in the memo are correct if a PA is approved for the non-preferred drug.  The Diclofenac sodium tablets 100 mg are Preferred status. 

The following edits will be effective December 19, 2012, unless otherwise stated. 

1) Clinical edits through Manual Review PA Process:
a) TRUVADA® (tenofovir 300 mg/emtricitabine 200  mg): TRUVADA® is indicated in combination with other antiretroviral agents for the treatment of HIV-1 infection in adults and pediatric patients 12 years of age and older.  TRUVADA® is also now indicated in combination with safer sex practices for preexposure prophylaxis (PrEP) to reduce the risk of sexually acquired HIV-1 in adults at high risk. The dose is one tablet once daily taken orally with or without food.
The criteria outlined below will apply to the brand name combination agent, Truvada®, as well as to the two individual nucleoside analog HIV-1 reverse transcriptase inhibitors (NRT) agents, Emtriva® (emtricitabine) and Viread® (tenofovir disoproxil fumarate).
On the date of this memo, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program drug ingredient reimbursement(s) are:

· Truvada®  300 mg/200 mg= $39.89 per day, or $1,236.54 per 31 day supply;
· Emtriva® 200 mg = $14.46 per day, or $448.26 per 31 day supply;
· Viread® 300 mg = $25.03 per day, or $776.05 per 31 day supply ($448.26+$776.05 = $1224.31 if were given separately)
Prescribing for PrEP will require a manual review PA process based upon the following: 

i) Documentation from prescriber that patient is at high risk for acquiring HIV infection; AND

ii) Negative HIV test before starting and every 3 months thereafter; AND

iii) Pregnancy test before starting and every 3 months thereafter.  If pregnant, provide documentation of patient understanding of potential risks and benefits of using Truvada®, including contraindication with breastfeeding; AND

iv) Serum creatinine lab tests obtained prior to initiation, then every 6 months. Creatinine clearance should be >60 mL/min; AND

v) Documented testing for Hepatitis B Virus (HBV) and results submitted;

Point-of-sale (POS) approval criteria for treatment of HIV-1 infection in Medicaid recipients:  
i) A billed diagnosis of HIV/AIDS in the Medicaid history in previous 2 years;  OR 
ii) Paid drug claim(s) in Medicaid history of other antiretroviral therapy (ART), such as non-nucleoside reverse transcriptase inhibitors (NNRTI), OR protease inhibitors (PI), OR integrase strand transfer inhibitor (INSTI) in previous 6 months.

iii) If there is no HIV/AIDS diagnosis in Medicaid history and no records of other ART in the Medicaid drug profile, prescriber will be required to follow the manual review process and submit documentation confirming positive HIV diagnosis.
Point-of-sale (POS) denial criteria:

i) Therapeutic duplication edit: paid claim within previous 30 days for Emtriva® (emtricitabine) or Viread® (tenofovir disoproxil fumarate); OR

ii) Absence of approval criteria.

b) XTANDI® (enzalutamide) capsules:   XTANDI®, an androgen receptor inhibitor, is indicated for the treatment of patients with metastatic castration-resistant prostate cancer (mCRPC) who have previously received docetaxel. XTANDI® will require manual review PA process on a case-by-case basis to determine the Medicaid beneficiary fits the FDA approved indication. In addition, there will be a maximum daily dose edit of 4:1.
On the date of this memo, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program drug ingredient reimbursement(s) are: $64.07 per capsule; daily dose of 4 capsules per day = $256.28 per day; and $7,944.68 per 31 day supply.

c) Rayos® DR (prednisone) tablets, 1 mg, 2 mg, and 5 mg: Will require a manual review PA process and prescribers must provide written documentation of medical necessity of this formulation of prednisone over the generic formulation of prednisone. 

On the date of this memo, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program drug ingredient reimbursement(s) are:
· Rayos® DR 1 mg = $3.096
· Rayos® DR 2 mg = $3.096
· Rayos® DR 5 mg = $7.224
2) Clinical edits added or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system: 

a) COPD medications—Spiriva® HandiHaler®  (tiotropium bromide inhalation powder) and Tudorza™ Pressair™ (aclidinium bromide inhalation powder):  

Point-of-sale (POS) approval criteria:

i) Diagnosis of COPD in Medicaid history in previous 2 years; AND

ii) No therapeutic duplication with overlapping days’ supply between Spiriva and Tudorza; AND

iii) Medicaid recipient is > 18 years of age; AND
POS denial criteria:
i) Lack of approval criteria; OR

ii) Diagnosis of asthma in Medicaid history in previous 2 years

Quantity edits:

i) Tudorza™: cumulative quantity edit = up to 2 inhalers per 53 days; 

ii) Spiriva®: Minimum quantity = 30, maximum quantity = 90; AND

(1) Cumulative package size edit will limit to one package size dispensed for the NDC for the #30 and #5 per month and the #90 to one per 3 month supply.
On the date of this memo, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program drug ingredient reimbursement(s) are:
Spiriva® HandiHaler®  #5 capsules/5 day supply = $69.69

Spiriva® HandiHaler®  #30/30 day supply = $248.57

Spiriva® HandiHaler®  #90/90 day supply = $745.73

Tudorza™ Pressair™, 1 inhaler = $224.46 

b) Lyrica® (pregabalin) 20 mg/ml oral solution: Point-of-sale (POS) approval criteria will require that the recipient is < 7 years of age, OR is determined to be currently NPO by medical claims history.  In addition, a dose edit will be implemented to allow up to 30 ml (600 mg) per day. 
On the date of this memo, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program drug ingredient reimbursement(s) is: $0.84073 per ml.  

3) AEVCS edits, including Dose-op edits, Cumulative Quantity and Daily Dose edits:
a) Invega® ER:  Invega ER tablets are extended-release tables using the OROS® (osmotic controlled release system) technology.  The OROS technology employs osmosis to provide precise, controlled drug delivery for up to 24 hours and therefore cannot be divided, cut, chewed or crushed.  For patient safety reasons, effective Aug. 30, 2012, a minimum daily dose of 1 tablet per day has been implemented in the Medicaid system for all strengths of Invega ER tablets.

b) Antidiabetic agents:  The following quantity edits will be implemented for these agents on the PDL:
	Generic Drug name and strength
	Brand name for reference
	Current PDL status
	Daily dose
	Cumulative Quantity (includes the Early Refill allowance)

	NATEGLINIDE 60 mg tablet
	Starlix®
	Preferred
	3
	93

	NATEGLINIDE 120 mg tablet
	Starlix®
	Preferred
	3
	93

	REPAGLINIDE 0.5 mg tablet
	Prandin®
	Non-preferred
	4
	124

	REPAGLINIDE 1 mg tablet
	Prandin®
	Non-preferred
	4
	124

	REPAGLINIDE 2 mg tablet
	Prandin®
	Non-preferred
	8
	248

	REPAGLINIDE/METFORMIN 1 mg-500 mg tablet
	Prandimet®
	Non-preferred
	5
	155

	REPAGLINIDE/METFORMIN 2 mg-500 mg tablet
	Prandimet®
	Non-preferred
	5
	155

	EXENATIDE 5 mcg dose pen
	Byetta®
	Non-preferred
	N/A
	1.2 ml

	EXENATIDE 10 mcg dose pen
	Byetta®
	Non-preferred
	N/A
	2.4 ml

	EXENATIDE MICROSPHERES 2 mg (package size 1 and 4)
	Bydureon®
	Non-preferred
	N/A
	4

	LINAGLIPTIN 5 mg tablet
	Tradjenta®
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	LINAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN  2.5 mg-500 mg tablet
	Jentadueto®
	Non-preferred
	2
	62

	LINAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN  2.5 mg-850 mg tablet
	Jentadueto®
	Non-preferred
	2
	62

	LINAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN  2.5 mg-1000 mg tablet
	Jentadueto®
	Non-preferred
	2
	62

	LIRAGLUTIDE 2-pak 18 mg/3ml pen
	Victoza®
	Non-preferred
	N/A
	9 ml

	LIRAGLUTIDE 3-pak 18 mg/3ml pen
	Victoza®
	Non-preferred
	N/A
	9 ml

	PRAMLINTIDE 0.6 mg/ml vial  (max dose 0.2 mls/day = 25 day supply)
	Symlin®
	Non-preferred
	N/A
	20 mls per 31 days

	PRAMLINTIDE 60 pen injector 1mg/ml (Package size 2 x 1.5 ml pens)
	Symlin® pen
	Non-preferred
	N/A
	6 mls per 31 days

	PRAMLINTIDE 120 pen injector 1 mg/ml (Package size 2 x 2.7 ml pens)
	Symlin® pen
	Non-preferred
	N/A
	16.2 mls per 45 days

	SAXAGLIPTIN 2.5 mg tablet
	Onglyza®
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SAXAGLIPTIN 5 mg tablet
	Onglyza®
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SAXAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN 2.5 mg-1000 mg tablet
	Kombiglyze® XR
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SAXAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN 5 mg-500 mg tablet
	Kombiglyze® XR
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SAXAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN 5 mg-1000 mg tablet
	Kombiglyze® XR
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SITAGLIPTIN 25 mg tablet
	Januvia®
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SITAGLIPTIN 50 mg tablet
	Januvia®
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SITAGLIPTIN 100 mg tablet
	Januvia®
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SITAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN 50 mg-500mg tablet
	Janumet®
	Non-preferred
	2
	62

	SITAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN 50 mg-1000mg tablet
	Janumet®
	Non-preferred
	2
	62

	SITAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN EXTENDED RELEASE 50 mg-500mg
	Janumet® XR
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SITAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN EXTENDED RELEASE 50 mg-1000mg
	Janumet® XR
	Non-preferred
	2
	62

	SITAGLIPTIN/METFORMIN EXTENDED RELEASE 100 mg-1000mg
	Janumet® XR
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SITAGLIPTIN/SIMVASTATIN 100mg-10mg
	Juvisync®
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SITAGLIPTIN/SIMVASTATIN 100mg-20mg
	Juvisync®
	Non-preferred
	1
	31

	SITAGLIPTIN/SIMVASTATIN 100mg-40mg
	Juvisync®
	Non-preferred
	1
	31


FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. Section 175 of the Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008 (MIPPA) amended section

1860D-2(e)(2)(A) of the Act to include Medicare Part D coverage of barbiturates “used in the treatment of epilepsy, cancer, or a chronic mental health disorder” and benzodiazepines. MIPPA further specified that these amendments apply to prescriptions dispensed on or after January 1, 2013. Claims for dual-eligible beneficiaries for barbiturates will reject at point-of-sale beginning 1/1/13. Reconsideration requests will require a denial from Medicare Part D plan, written documentation regarding use of the agent, as well as chart notes regarding diagnosis to substantiate request for the manual review PA process.
2. Any reimbursement rates stated in this memorandum (or any previous memorandums) are for REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY and are in no way any contractual obligation by Arkansas Medicaid.  Current Generic Upper Limits (GUL or MAC) that have been issued at the State and Federal level, along with State issued Capped Upper Limits (CAP), can be found on the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us. 

3. Exceptions to established criteria are reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  Prescribers must provide written documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request. 

4. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid recipient with prescription drug benefits.  Only medications prescribed to that recipient can be billed using the recipient’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program. This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 
5. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

6. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑6453 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-6453 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices, notices of rule making and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
REMINDER FROM PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS: 

1. Continued monitoring every 6 months on an outpatient basis for metabolic changes is required for antipsychotic agents prescribed for children < 18 years of age. 

From previous memos:
1) For all children < 18 years of age who have received one claim for an oral form of an antipsychotic agent in previous 45 days, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program point-of-sale PA system will require and search the beneficiaries’ Medicaid medical history outpatient CPT codes for metabolic lab test claims for glucose and lipid monitoring (see below for the list of acceptable CPT codes).  The system will search the previous 9 months of Medicaid history from date of the in-process drug claim.  The criteria require monitoring for BOTH a glucose CPT code AND a lipid CPT code every 6 months.

  AND

2) In addition, if a recipient is a new start to antipsychotic drug therapy, or changed to a different chemical entity of antipsychotic agent than is found in the recipient’s Medicaid drug history, whether for a therapy change, or adding to existing therapy, the new drug entity will require a PA and requires a newly signed and dated informed consent form for the new agent faxed to the PA Call Center at 501-526-4188.

All current age-appropriate dose edits and clinical therapeutic duplication edits of antipsychotic agents will continue to apply for children less than 18 years of age.

Acceptable CPT codes for the metabolic monitoring criteria are listed below (reminder, criteria requires CPT codes monitoring for both glucose (group-1) and lipids (group-2)):

Group-1 (glucose codes): Criteria require one of the following CPT codes that contain glucose monitoring in the previous 9 months from claim date of in-process claim:

· 83036 (HbA1c), OR

· 80050 (General Health Panel), OR

· 80069 (Renal Function Panel), OR

· 80047 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR

· 80048 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR 

· 80053 (Comprehensive metabolic panel), OR 

· 82962 (Glucose, blood by glucose monitoring device(s) cleared by the FDA specifically for home use) OR 

· 82948 (Glucose; blood, reagent strip) OR 

· 82947 (Glucose; quantitative, blood), 

AND, criteria require one of the following lipid panel tests or all of the individual lipid test monitoring codes in previous 9 months from claim date of the in-process claim:

Group-2 (lipid codes)

· 80061 (Lipid panel), OR

· 83701 (High resolution fractionation and quantitation of lipoproteins panel), OR

· 82465 (Cholesterol, serum or whole blood, total), AND  83718 (HDL cholesterol), AND 84478 (Triglycerides ), AND 83721 (LDL Cholesterol)

www.medicaid.state.ar.us
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